

**Maine Supreme Judicial Court
Sitting as the Law Court**

Docket No. Aro-23-450

State of Maine,

Appellee,

v.

Pedro J. Rosario,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the
Maine Superior Court, Aroostook County

Appellant's Brief

Tyler J. Smith, Bar No. 4526
LIBBY O'BRIEN KINGSLEY & CHAMPION, LLC
62 Portland Road, Suite 17
Kennebunk, ME 04043
(207) 985-1815
tsmith@lokllc.com

Attorney for Appellant

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Case	1
Issues Presented	3
Argument.....	4
I. Mr. Rosario is Entitled to A New Trial.	4
A. The Motion for a New Trial Was Treated as Timely Below.	4
B. Mistakenly Discharging a Regular Juror and Replacing Them with an Alternate Juror Violated Rosario’s Rights.....	5
C. Newly Discovered Information About Juror 23’s Potential Bias Warrants a New Trial.	8
Conclusion.....	9
Certificate of Service.....	11

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bouey v. State</i> , 762 So. 2d 537 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000)	7
<i>Brigman v. State</i> , 350 P.2d 321 (Okla. Crim. App. 1960).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Krick</i> , 67 A.2d 746 (Pa. Super Ct. 1949).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 531 N.E.2d 556 (Mass. 1988)	6, 7
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 220 S.E.2d 448 (Ga. 1975).....	7
<i>People v. Boulies</i> , 690 P.2d 1253 (Colo. 1984)	7
<i>Petgrave v. State</i> , 2019 ME 72, 208 A.3d 371	5
<i>Potter v. Perini</i> , 545 F.2d 1048 (6th Cir. 1976)	7
<i>State v. Bindyke</i> , 220 S.E.2d 521 (N.C. 1975)	7
<i>State v. Coulter</i> , 652 P.2d 1219 (N.M. Ct. App. 1982).....	7
<i>State v. Crandall</i> , 452 N.W.2d 708 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990)	7
<i>State v. Cuzick</i> , 530 P.2d 146 (Wash. 1975).....	7
<i>State v. Gatcomb</i> , 478 A.2d 1129 (1980).....	4

<i>State v. Grovenstein</i> , 517 S.E.2d 216 (S.C. 1999)	7
<i>State v. Lovely</i> , 451 A.2d 900 (Me. 1982)	8
<i>State v. Lowry</i> , 2003 ME 38, 819 A.2d 331	8
<i>State v. Menuey</i> , 476 N.W.2d 846 (Neb. 1991)	6
<i>State v. Rankin</i> , 666 A.2d 123 (Me. 1995)	5, 8
<i>State v. Scrivner</i> , 676 S.W.2d 12 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984)	7
<i>State v. Thibeault</i> , 390 A.2d 1095 (Me. 1978)	8
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2022 ME 24, 272 A.3d 304	4
<i>Stokes v. State</i> , 843 A.2d 64 (Md. 2004)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Beasley</i> , 464 F.2d 468 (10th Cir. 1972)	7
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 669 F.2d 1374 (11th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Yancey v. State</i> , 640 P.2d 970 (Okla. Crim. App. 1982)	7
Statutes	
15 M.R.S. § 1258	5

Rules

M.R. Evid. 606(b)(1).....7
M.R.U. Crim. P. 24(d).....5
M.R.U. Crim. P. 33 4

Constitutional Provisions

ME. CONST. art. I, § 6 8
U.S. CONST. amend IV 8
